Report No.: FD980615L04B 1 Report Format Version 4.0.0
Reference No.: 991221C09
FCC DoC TEST REPORT
REPORT NO.: FD980615L04B
MODEL NO.: TS-210 (refer to item 3.1 for more details)
RECEIVED: Jul. 02, 2009
TESTED: Aug. 06 ~ Aug. 12, 2009
ISSUED: Dec. 23, 2010

NOTE:
1. This is a duplicate report of FD980615L04A. The only difference compared with original report is
adding model designation.
2. The EUT uses following models. (New models are marked in boldface.)
MODEL DESCRIPTION
Q700
TS-209 V
TS-210 Pro
TS-210
TS-210 Pro II
TS-210 II
TS-210 Pro-G
TS-210-G
TS-210 Pro II-G
TS-210 II-G
TS-210 Pro-M
TS-210 M
TS-219 V
VS-2204
VS-2208
VS-2212
VS-2216
NVR-2204
NVR-2208
NVR-2212
NVR-2216
NV-2204
NV-2208
NV-2212
NV-2216
Original models
Report No.: FD980615L04B 7 Report Format Version 4.0.0
Reference No.: 991221C09
MODEL DESCRIPTION
TS-212
TS-212P II
TS-212P II+
TS-212j
TS-212j+
TS-212J II
TS-212j II+
TS-212 Pro
TS-212 Pro+
TS-212G
TS-212G+
TS-212G Pro
TS-212G Pro+
TS-212G Pro II
New models have only half memory from
original models.
3. The EUT uses following adapter.
BRAND FSP GROUP INC.
MODEL FSP060-DBAB1
INPUT POWER 100-240Vac, 1.5A, 50-60Hz
OUTPUT POWER 12Vdc, 5A
POWER LINE AC 1.8 m shielded cable without core
DC 1.5 m non-shielded cable with 1 core
4. The EUT’s highest operating frequency is 1.2 GHz.
5. The above EUT information was declared by manufacturer and for more detailed features
description, please refer to the manufacturer's specifications or User's Manual.
Report No.: FD980615L04B 8 Report Format Version 4.0.0
Reference No.: 991221C09
3.2 DESCRIPTION OF TEST MODES
The EUT is designed with AC power supply of 100-240Vac, 50/60Hz. For EMI
evaluation, 230Vac/50Hz (for EN 55022) & 120Vac/60Hz (for FCC Part 15) had
been covered during the pre-test. The worst radiated emission data was found at
230Vac/50Hz and recorded in the applied test report.
2 samples were pre-tested, and sample 2 was the worst case for final test.
The EUT was pre-tested under following modes, and test mode 1 was the worst
case for final test.
Test Mode Test Condition
1 LAN 1 Gbps, 230 Vac / 50 Hz
2 LAN 100 Mbps, 230 Vac / 50 Hz